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presses for development of education; and

(b) if so, whether UNESCO has agreed to the proposal?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K. L.
Shrimali): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) UNESCO is endeavouring to secure such as.:;istance to India from foreign countries on a bilateral basis.

International Coal Preparation
Congress

.1-463 f Shri P. C. Borooah:
. L Shri Shrce Narayan Das:

Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

Ca) whether India participated in the International Coal Preparation Congress held towards the end of May, 1962;

(b) if so, the main observations I recommendations made at the Congress; and

(c) the action Government propose to take in the light of these recommendations?

The Ministter of Mines and Fuel (Shrl K. D. Malaviya): (a) According to the information available the Intertlational Coal lPrepa.ration Congress was scheduled to be held at Harrogate, England, under the auspICes of the National Coal Board,
U.K., from 27.5.1962 to 7.6.1962. The
Chief Mining Engineer of the Coal Board and an officer of the Council of Scientific and Lndustrial Research, are attending the Congress as representatives from India.

(b) The reports of the officers who have been deputed will be availab1" only after their return from abroad 'owards the end of June, 1962.

(e) The reeommendationalobserva-
tions Of the Congress and the reports of the officers attending the Congress will be exam1ned when these are recei ved and if any action is necessary in the light of that examination, it will be taken in due course.

Produclion-cUIIl-Training Centres at Universitie&

"1464. Shri Umanath: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1219 on the 31st May, 1962 and
state:

(a) whether there is any scheme complementary to the pilot schemes of production-cum-training centres at Universitie3, by which the students, after completing their training are absorbed in industry either in private
Or public sector;

(b) if not, what is Government's propo.>al for their absorption after
_'clllpletition of training; and

(c) what were the considerations that weighed with Government in not choosing even one among the Madras, Kerala, Andhra, and Mysore Universities?

The Minister of EdlKation (Dr. K. L.
Shrimali): (a) No, Sir.

(b) The matter is under consideration.

(c) Only tho.;e universities tha t accepted the scheme, were associated with Engineering or technological iru;ti(utions and had facilities for the development of industries and marketing, were selected for this purpose.

Colonies for S.C. aJld S.T. in Orlaaa

31144. Sbri Mallick: Will the MInister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number ot colonies proposed to be constructed for the Scheduled Caste3 and Scheduled Tribes in the Slate of Orissa in 1961-62;

(b) the names of the places where these colonies have been and are being constructed; and

(c) the number of families who have been and will be accommodated in these colonies?
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Tbe Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Sbrimati Cbandrasekbar): (a) The Government of Orissa did not make any provision either in the State Sector Or in Central Sector during 1961-62 for construction of colonies for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.

(b) and (c). do not arise.

National Seminar on Training of Primary Teachers

3045. Sbri M. K. Kumaran: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the recommendations of the National Seminar on the Training of Primary School Teachers so far implemented -by the Govcrnment; and

(b) Steps taken to implement the remaining recommendations?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K. L.
Shrimali): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Seminars on different educational subjects are organised by thls Ministry from time to time in its role of acting as a clearing house of educational ideas and experiences. In respect of the recommendations made in such seminars, the main responsibility of the Government of India's is to publish reports of the seminars incorporating their recommendatIons and to send them to the State Governments for taking .such action, as they may consider to be appropriate III the context of the conditions and rEquirements of their respective areas.

Accordingly, in the case of the recommendations made at the national seminar on teacher training also, a report was brought out by the Union Ministry of Education and sent to the State Governments for information and necessary action. An aS3eSsment of the extent to which they have been implemented is one of the enquiries being conducted at present by the C.O.P.P. team on Education. Ita report is expected to be available shortly.
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Multipurpose Projects

3047. Sbri E. Madbusudan Rao: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of multi..
purpose projects functioning in the country with names of the places; and

(b) the total number of such projects to be started during the Third Five Year Plan period?

The Deputy MinIster in the Minlstry of Home Affairs (Sbrimati Chandrasekhar): (a) 43 Special Multipurpose Tribal Blocks were started during the Second Plan period.
A list showing the location of these 43 blocks is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV, annexure
No. 27].

(b) 330 Tribal Development Blocks are proposed to be started during the Third Plan perlO<1.

